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D.B., a  member  of the Senior  Execut ive Service, and T.J ., a  Cont ract  

Administ ra tor  3, both  with  the Depar tment  of Hea lth  (DOH), appea l the decisions 

of the Chief of Sta ff of the DOH which  substant ia ted tha t  they viola ted the New 

J ersey Sta te Policy Prohibit ing Discr imina t ion  in  the Workplace (Sta te Policy).  

These appea ls have been  consolida ted due to common issues presented.       

 

By way of background, C.S-C., a  Technica l Assistan t  2, a lleged tha t  on  Apr il 

10, 2013, dur ing a  supervisory sta ff meet ing, W.J ., a  Supervising Cont ract  

Administ ra tor  3 sta ted, “I see a ll the people I supervise a re now black; I couldn’t  get  

a  ‘token  white.’”  In  a t tendance a t  the meet ing were E.A., Division  Director , W.V., a  

member  of the Senior  Execut ive Service, W.J ., and appellan ts D.B. and T.J .  For  

administ ra t ive reasons, the compla in t  was t ransfer red from the DOH to th is 

agency’s Division  of Equa l Employment  Oppor tunity/Affir mat ive Act ion  (EEO/AA) 

to conduct  an  invest iga t ion .  The invest iga t ion  confirmed tha t  witnesses heard W.J . 

make the comment  in  response to cer ta in  employees being reassigned to h is 

supervision .  The invest iga t ion  found tha t  D.B. admit ted to a t tempt ing to file a  

compla in t  about  the mat ter  but  was ta lked out  of it  by an  unnamed colleague.  With  

respect  to T.J ., the invest iga t ion  found that  on  Apr il 11, 2013, he sent  an  e -mail to 

E .A. about  the incident , expressing h is dist ress about  W.J .’s comment .  However , 

since both  of the appellan ts serve in  supervisory capacit ies, it  was determined tha t  

they had an  a ffirmat ive duty to repor t  the mat ter  to the Office of Diversity and 

Equity Services (EEO).  Therefore, since the appellan ts did not  repor t  W.J .’s 

comments, the invest iga t ion  substant ia ted a  viola t ion  of the Sta te Policy.     

 

On appea l, D.B. main ta ins tha t  she acted in  accordance with  her  

responsibilit ies regarding the inappropr ia te comment .  Specifica lly, on  Apr il 10, 

2013, she a t tempted to contact  the Affirma t ive Act ion  Officer , bu t  was advised tha t  

she was on  matern ity leave.  D.B. cla ims tha t  when she asked who was serving in  

the Affirmat ive Act ion  Officer’s absence, t he secreta ry with  whom she spoke sa id 

tha t  there was no Act ing Affirmat ive Act ion  Officer  and tha t  there was no one to 

take compla in ts.  Therefore, D.B. asser t s tha t  there was no technica l exper t  

available to confident ia lly advise her  or  t ake the compla in t .  In  th is regard, D.B. 

emphasizes tha t  the Sta te Policy indica tes tha t  each  Sta te agency is to designa te 

someone to receive discr imina t ion  complain ts and a lso have an  a lterna t ive  person  to 

receive compla in ts.  Consequent ly, she st a tes tha t , in  consult a t ion  with  T.J ., an 

email was sent  to E.A., who was their  supervisor , a s well a s W.J .’s supervisor , 

expressing their  discomfort  with  the comment .  E .A. replied to th is e-mail tha t  he 

was disturbed as well.  Therefore, D.B. main ta ins tha t  since E.A. acknowledged the 

inappropr ia te comment  and expressed tha t  he was a lso dist ressed by it , both  D.B. 



and T.J . a ssumed E.A., a s the Division  Director , would take the necessa ry act ion  to 

address the issue.  D.B. a lso a rgues tha t  even  though she witnessed an  

inappropr ia te comment , since no one refer red an  a llega t ion  of a  viola t ion  of Sta te 

Policy to her , she did not  have obliga t ion  to repor t  the comment .   

 

T.J . presents tha t  there were four  supervisors in  the room when the 

inappropr ia te comment  was made and tha t  he was the lowest  ranked supervisor .  

Fur ther , he h ighlights tha t  there were n o Afr ican  Americans or  any of the a ffected 

employees in  the room when the comment  was made.  T.J . a lso sta tes tha t  th is 

situa t ion  is unique, a s everyone in  the room a t  the meet ing was a  supervisor .  

Therefore, he was unsure how the situa t ion  should be handled.  In  this case, he 

quest ions if the ranking supervisor , E .A., who was a t  the meet ing and is the 

Director  of Management  and Administ ra t ion  for  DOH, should be responsible for  

addressing th is mat t er .  T.J . sta tes tha t  given  tha t  the Affirmat ive Act ion  Officer  

was unavailable, E .A. was in  a  posit ion  to act  on  and receive any compla in ts.  He 

a lso asser t s tha t  it  would be chaot ic and illogica l if the four  supervisors a t  the 

meet ing were responsible for  informing the EEO of W.J .’s remarks.  Consequent ly, 

T.J . reached out  to E .A. by e-mail and when E.A. responded tha t  he was “disturbed 

as well” regarding W.J .’s comments , he assumed tha t  E .A., who was W.J .’s super ior , 

would take ca re of the mat ter .   

 

In  response, the EEO sta tes tha t  the plan  while the Affirmat ive Act ion 

Officer  was on  leave was to have th is agency’s Division  of Equa l Employment  

Oppor tunity and Affirmat ive Act ion  handle discr imina t ion  mat ters .  Fur ther , her  

secreta r ia l a ssistan t  dist r ibuted a  coverage plan  to va r ious human resources 

lia isons throughout  DOH.  As par t  of the plan , the secreta r ia l a ssistan t  was the 

in it ia l poin t  of contact  for  anyone who ca lled the EEO.  Fur ther , when D.B. was 

in it ia lly in terviewed by the invest iga tor , she indica ted th a t  the secreta r ia l a ssistan t  

told her  tha t  she was filling in  for  the Affirmat ive Act ion  Officer  by ga ther ing 

compla in ts and forwarding them for  invest iga t ion .  However , in  her  appea l, D.B. 

provides a  conflict ing account  by sta t ing tha t  the secreta r ia l a ssistan t  advised tha t  

there was no one taking compla in ts or  providing advice in  her  absence.  The EEO 

argues tha t  D.B.’s asser t ions a re quest ionable, since 12 mat t ers were refer red to 

th is agency’s EEO/AA.  Fur ther , the EEO highlights tha t  since both  D.B. and T.J . 

had an  organiza t iona l char t , they could have contacted the Affirmat ive Act ion 

Officer’s supervisor  if they were unsure with  whom to communica te.  Addit iona lly, 

the EEO presents t ha t  D.B. and T.J . a t tended t ra in ing sessions regarding the 

responsibilit ies of supervisors and repor t ing a llega t ions of prohibited discr imina t ion 

under  the Sta te Policy.  Thus, even  though D.B. and T.J . a re not  the supervisors of 

the person  who made the inappropr ia te comment , they had a  duty to repor t  the 

discr imina t ion .  With regard to T.J . sending an  e-mail to their  super ior , E .A., a fter  

consult ing with  D.B., who was a lso the super ior  of the offending par ty, the EEO 

asser t s tha t  wh ile th is was a  good “first  step,” there is no cha in  of command for  

repor t ing incidents tha t  may implica te the Sta te Policy.  Therefore, th is act ion  did 



not  relieve them of their  repor t ing responsibilit ies.  Also, the EEO expla ins tha t  

D.B. only received a  wr it ten  warning and T.J . received an  advisory memo, neither  of 

which  were placed in  their  personnel files.  In  rela t ion  to D.B.’s sta tement  tha t  she 

did not  have a  responsibility to repor t  a  viola t ion  as no discr imina t ion  a llega t ion 

was brought  to her , a s a  supervisor , under  the Sta te Policy, D.B. has an  obliga t ion 

to repor t  not  only a llega t ions of viola t ions of Sta te Policy tha t  a re brought  to her , 

bu t  a lso viola t ions tha t  she direct ly witnessed.  Consequent ly, the EE O argues tha t  

it s decisions tha t  D.B. and T.J . viola ted Sta te Policy should be upheld and they 

received appropr ia te correct ive act ion . 

 

CONCLUSION  

 

N .J .A.C. 4A:7-3.1(a ) provides, in  per t inent  pa r t , tha t  employment  

discr imina t ion  or  ha rassment  based upon race and color  a re prohibited.  This is a  

zero tolerance policy. 

 

N .J .A.C. 4A:7-3.1(e) provides, in  per t inent  pa r t , tha t  supervisors sha ll 

immedia tely refer  a llega t ions of prohibited discr imina t ion/harassment  to the Sta te 

agency’s Equa l Employment  Oppor tunity/Affirmat ive Act ion  Officer , or  any ot her  

individual designa ted by the Sta te agency to receive compla in ts of workplace 

discr imina t ion/harassment .  A supervisor’s fa ilure to comply with  these 

requirements may resu lt  in  administ ra t ive and/or  disciplina ry act ion , up to and 

including termina t ion .  For  purposes of th is sect ion  and N .J .A.C. 4A:7-3.2, a  

supervisor  is defined broadly to include any manager  or  other  individual who has 

au thor ity to cont rol the work environment  of any other  sta ff member .    

 

N .J .A.C. 4A:7-3.1(g) provides, in  per t inent  pa r t , tha t  each  Sta te agency is 

responsible for  designa t ing an  individua l or  individua ls to receive compla in ts of 

discr imina t ion/harassment , invest iga t ing such  compla in ts, and recommending 

appropr ia te remedia t ion  of such  compla in ts.  In  addit ion  to the Equa l Employment  

Oppor tunity/Affirmat ive Act ion  Officer , each  Sta te agency sha ll designa te an 

a lterna te person  to receive cla ims of discr imina t ion/harassment . 

 

N .J .A.C. 4A:7.3-2(m)3 sta tes, in  per t inent  pa r t , tha t  the appellan t  sha ll have 

the burden  of proof in  a ll discr imina t ion  appea ls. 

 

The Civil Service Commission  (Commission) has reviewed the mat ter  and 

finds tha t  the determina t ions tha t  D.B. and T.J . viola ted the Sta te Policy were 

proper .  D.B. and T.J ., who a re supervisors, a t tended a  meet ing with  other  

supervisors, where one of the other  supervisors made an  inappropr ia te comment  

tha t  implica ted the Sta te Policy.  As D.B. and T.J . both  were disturbed by the 

comment , they each  separa tely a t tempted to contact  the EEO, but  the Affirmat ive 

Act ion  Officer  was un ava ilable as she was on  leave.  P r ior  to taking leave, the 

Affirmat ive Act ion  Officer  set  up a  plan  where her  secreta ry was the designa ted 



individual to receive Sta te Policy compla ints.  The plan  ca lled for  the secreta ry to 

refer  compla in ts she received to the EEO/AA, who was handling these mat ters 

while the Affirmat ive Act ion  Officer  was on  leave.  It  is unclea r  as to the exact  

communica t ion  tha t  the secreta ry had with  D.B. and T.J . when advising them of the 

procedure for  filing compla in ts while the Affirm at ive Act ion  Officer  was on  leave.  

Regardless, D.B. and T.J . both  chose not  to file a  compla in t  with  the Affirmat ive 

Act ion  Officer ’s designee.  Instead, T.J ., in  consulta t ion  with  D.B., e-mailed E.A., 

the Division  Director , who was a lso in  a t tendance a t  the meet ing when the 

comment  was made.  E .A. was D.B.’s, T.J .’s, W.J .’s and W.V.’s
1
 supervisor .  T.J .’s e-

mail sta ted tha t  he was disturbed by W.J .’s inappropr ia te comment  and E.A. replied 

tha t  he was disturbed as well.  Although D.B. and T.J . a ssumed tha t  E .A. would 

move the mat ter  forward, E .A. did not  repor t  the mat ter  to the EEO.  

 

D.B. and T.J . contend tha t  since the Affirmat ive Act ion  Officer  was on  leave, 

they acted appropr ia tely by contact ing their  supervisor , E .A., who was a lso W.J .’s 

supervisor , who they thought  would handle the mat ter .  While the Commission 

commends D.B. and T.J . for  in it ia lly reaching out  to the EEO, understands tha t  

there may have been some confusion  or  discomfort  with  the procedure on  how to 

repor t  the compla in t  a fter  lea rn ing tha t  the Affirmat ive Act ion  Officer  was on  leave, 

and can  apprecia te tha t  they thought  they were fu lfilling their  obliga t ion  when they 

contacted their  supervisor  who was a lso the supervisor  of the individua l who made 

the offending comment , under  the Sta te Policy, supervisors have an  a ffirmat ive 

duty to immedia tely refer  a llega t ions of prohibited discr imina t ion/harassment  to 

the EEO or  Affirmat ive Act ion  Officer , or  any other  individua l designa ted to receive 

compla in ts of workplace discr imina t ion/harassment .  There a re no provisions in  the 

Sta te Policy which  enable an  individual in  a  supervisory t it le or  posit ion  to take an 

a lterna t ive approach , such  as refer r ing the mat ter  to his or  her  super ior  or  the 

offending individua l’s supervisor , instead of the witnessing supervisor  immedia tely 

repor t ing the a llega t ion  or  the viola t ion  to the EEO him or  herself.  Addit ionally, it  

cannot  be ignored that  D.B. and T.J . had t ra in ing on  their  obligat ion  as supervisors 

under  the Sta te Policy pr ior  to the incident .  Fur ther , the Affirmat ive Act ion  Officer  

did have a  designa ted individual in  place to receive compla in ts while she was on 

leave.  This is evidenced by the fact  th a t  12 Sta te Policy a llegat ions were forwarded 

to the EEO/AA for  invest iga t ion  while the Affirmat ive Act ion  Officer  was on  leave.   

 

                                            
1
 The EEO determin ed tha t  W.J ., W.V., D.B., T.J ., and E .A. each  viola ted th e Sta te Policy. The EEO 

took th e following cor rect ive act ion s: W.V. r eceived a  wr it t en  warn ing and a t tended Execu t ive 

Tra in ing on  May 21, 2012.  W.J ., T.J ., and D.B. completed manager /supervisor  t ra in ing conducted by 

the Office of Diver sity an d Equity Services  in  February 2013.  D.B. and W.J . a lso r eceived a  wr it t en  

warn ing, and T.J . r eceived an  advisory memo.  E .A. was h ir ed in  October  2012 and had n ot  

completed t r a in ing on  th e Sta te Policy by the da te th e comment  was made.  Th erefore, E .A. was 

individually t ra ined on  th e Sta t e Policy and focused on  the comment  th a t  was made, why it  sh ould 

have been  repor t ed, and consequ ences of th e fa ilu r e to r epor t . 



As the Sta te Policy is a  zero tolerance policy, no except ions to the  supervisory 

obliga t ion  to immedia tely repor t  suspected viola t ions can  be made.  Indeed, t he 

model procedures for  in terna l complain ts a lleging discr imina t ion requires 

supervisors to immedia tely repor t  a ll a lleged viola t ions and tha t  the repor t  sha ll 

include both  the a lleged viola t ions repor ted to a  supervisor  and those a lleged 

viola t ions direct ly observed by the supervisor .  S ee N .J .A.C. 4A:7:3.2(d).  Thus, it  is 

clea r  tha t  a  supervisor  who direct ly hears a  comment  tha t  is in  viola t ion  of the 

Sta te Policy has a  duty to repor t  the mat ter  to the EEO.  The mat ter  involving these 

appellan t s provides an  excellen t  illust ra t ion  as to why the Sta te Policy was 

designed to obliga te each  supervisor  to repor t  an  a llega t ion  direct ly to the EEO.  In  

th is case, while the Division  Director  may have seemed like the logica l person  to 

take the lead on  repor t ing th is mat ter , E .A., a s well a s a ll of the supervisors in  the 

meet ing, fa iled to repor t  the viola t ion  to the EEO.  The fa ilure to repor t  these types 

of a llega t ions by supervisory personnel who a re in  a  posit ion  to cont rol the work 

environment  of employees ser iously undermines th is Sta te’s commitment  to ensure 

tha t  every Sta te employee and prospect ive Sta te employee is provided with  a  work 

environment  free from prohibited discr imina t ion or  ha rassment .  Thus, since the 

purpose of the Sta t e Policy is to be inst ruct ive and remedia l in  na ture , the 

correct ive act ion  taken  by the EEO wit h  respect  to D.B. and T.J . was appropr ia te.  

 

Accordingly, D.B. and T.J . have not  met  their  burden  of proof and the 

appoin t ing author ity’s determina t ion s tha t  they viola ted the Sta te Policy a re 

upheld.  

 

ORDER 

 

 Therefore, it  is ordered tha t  these appea ls be denied.  

 

This is the fina l administ ra t ive determinat ion  in  th is mat ter .  Any fur ther  

review should be pursued in  a  judicia l forum. 

 


